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this regard. An expert ,deputed by CIDA ha carried out a preliminary evaluation of the available data and according I~\) hi report, it would be neces ary to undertake additional exploration and laboratory and pilot plant test work before a feasibility report can be prepared. A scheme for addidonal exploration has been prepared. Offers have been invited from consultant fur review of exploration data and laboratory and pilot plant test work.

Levy of House Tax in Delhi

571. SHRI ZATNUL BASHER: Will the Mini ter of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3704 on 3-11-1982
re: levy of Hou,e tax in De1hi ; and state:

(a) whether he is aware that the D.M.C.
Hou e Tax A,. es ing authorities have taken a very rigid stand to enforce recovery of Tax for the period prior to the handing over of the posse sian of the DDA MIG Flats in Janakpuri to the second allottees either from the allottee them elves or the DDA;

(b) whether the D.D.A. has not so far upplied the information asked for by the

D.M.C. about the date of first allotment, where demand for such Tax has already been withdrawn, and the date of giving possession to the second allottees in the absence of whkh the D.M.C. is harassing, tb5-J second allottees; if so, the rea ons therefor; and

(c) whether he will issue necessary instructions to the DDA to sort out this long standing matter wtth the DMC and ot down a target date to prevent continued hara sment of the helpless assessees concerned by the D.M.C.?

THE MfNISTER OF STATE IN TH
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRT
P. VENKATASUBBAIAH): (a) to (c)
The Municipal Corporation of Dellli nas reported that thi matter is being finali ed in consultation with the Delhi Deve10pment Authority.
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Revival of Antyodaya Programme

572. PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state: ' - ---.

(a) whether it is a fact that the EvaJua-
tion Organi ation of "he Planning Commission has observed that the 'Antyodayat programme which was initiated in some State during the ']anata' regime had benefitted the "Poorest of the poor";

(b) if so, whether this programme given up by the present Government will , be revived in the interest of the poorest among nbe poor; and

(c) if so, what allocation will be made from the centre for the implementation of the 'Antyodaya' scheme?

1 HE MIN 1ST R OF PLANNING
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.
The Programme Evaluation Organisation carried out, at the instance of the Planning Commission, an evaluation of tbe Antyodaya Programme in the States of Rajasthan, Himachal Pradesh Orissa, , Uttar Pradesh, Bihar and Manipur during 1979-81 and its report was published in , August 1982. According to this report a sizeable number of the families assisted under this cherne had reported increa es in jncome.

(b) The Antyodaya Programme has since been merged with the Integrated Rural Development Programme in all the States.

(c) Doe not anse.

Setting up of Atomic Power Station in Punjab

573. SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :.

(a) whether a team of the Atomic Energy Commis ion vi ited Punjab in January last to as e . the feasibility of setting up an atomic power plant in the state;

(b) jf 0, the outcoole of their vi it;
and
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(c) whether in view of the very critical power it. ation in Punjab which has considerably crippled agriculture and indu try, will Government take early steps to take a decision over the Punjab's long-standing reque t for the setting up of an atomic pow r station in that State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY, ATOMIC ENERGY,
SPACE, ELECTRONICS AND OCEA
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHIVRAJ V.
P A TIL) (a) to (c) The Site Selection Committee set up by the Department of Atomic Energy ha been visiting various sites in the different S'~ates of the 'Northern Region including Punjab for selecting suitable it~s for setting up atomlc power plants. A decision in thi regard will be taken by Government after the report of the Committee is received.

Infra-structure FaciUtie fOr Setting up of Indu tries in ''No-Industry District"

574. SHRI J. S. PATIL: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of letters of intent
j ued specially for setting up of, indu tries in "no-industry districts";

(b) whether it is an accepted reality that for successful working of a new indu trial unit a backward area an excellent , network of infrastructure j absolutely necessary; and

(c) the teps taken by the Central and State Governments to provide for such aD infra-structure before the entrepreneurs are asked to go to the e difficult areas?

TH MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
VIRBHADRA SIN G H): (a) DUring the year 1982, 159 Letter of Intent were is ued for setting up indu trie in the identified 'No Industry Districts'.

(b) and (c) Primarily, it is IJhe responsibility of the State Governm -nts to provide necessary infra-structure. The Central Government upplement their efforts.

Proj ct Propo al of Tamil adu PendJn with Centre

575. SHRI D. S. A . SIVAPRAKASAM:
Will th Mini leI' of INDUSTRY be plea ed to tate:

(a) whether attention of Government ha been drawn to a speech by the Industry Minister, Tamil Nadu, published in the Hindu dar:ed 24 December. 1982 to the effect that out of 84 industrie elected by Central Government to be et up m backward areas not a single industry ha been set up in Tamil Nadu; and

(b) if 0 , the reasons for not etting up any new indu try in backward area of Tamil Nadu?

THE MINISTER OF STATE I TB
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (STrR.l
VIRBHADRA INGH): (a) and (b).
The Government of India has identifi d 87 di trict.., a 'No Industry Di tricts'. 1'he criteria for identification of 'No Industry Di trict' that there hould be no large or m dium cale indu try exi ting in the Di trict. No District of Tamil Nadu corne within this category.
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